

## ORD# 0490-2006

### **Information to be included in all Legislation Modifying Contracts:**

#### **Dennison Place UIRF Project**

#### **The names of all companies bidding or submitting an RFP or RFSQ for the original contract.**

Please see below information.

#### **The location by City and State of all companies bidding or submitting an RFP or RFSQ for the original contract.**

Advanced Engineering Consultants, 1030 Dublin Road, Columbus OH 43215 (\$8,400.00)  
Ralph and Curl Engineers, 3720 E. Fifth Avenue, Columbus OH 43219 (\$16,890.00)  
Environmental Design Group Inc., 9015 Antares Avenue, Columbus OH 43240 (\$18,987.00)  
RD Zande & Associates Inc., 1500 Lakeshore Drive, Columbus OH 43204 (\$32,801.00)

#### **The status, Majority, MBE, FBE, of all companies bidding or submitting an RFP or RFSQ for the original contract.**

FBE – Advanced Engineering Consultants  
All other bids were from majority-owned businesses.

#### **The name and location of the firm awarded the original contract and the Contract Number.**

Advanced Engineering Consultants, 1030 Dublin Road, Columbus OH 43215  
EL005428

#### **A description of work performed to date as part of the contract and a full description of work to be performed during any future phasing of the contract.**

To contract professional services to complete the engineering and design work for an Urban Infrastructure Recovery Fund project entitled Dennison Place Street Lighting Improvement. Once the design work is finished, the Division will advertise the construction contract proposal to have some of the existing overhead street lighting facilities upgraded to more historic fixtures and brackets and place ornamental decorative street lighting with underground wiring on the remaining portion of the project.

#### **An updated contract timeline to contract completion.**

The Division of Electricity would like to extend the contract to the end of April 2006.

#### **A description of any and all modifications to date including the amounts of each modification and the Contract Number associated with any modification to date. (List each modification separately)**

To date there hasn't been a modification completed to Contract # EL005428. Due to unforeseen complications with existing sewer infrastructure discovered while completing engineering services for the Division the consultant has asked that the design cost be increased to by

\$1,000.00 for a total amount of \$9,400.00. The original contract, EL005428, was authorized by Ordinance # 0915-2005, passed June 20, 2005, in the amount of \$8,400.00.

**A full description of the work to be performed as part of the proposed contract modification. (Indicating the work to be a logical extension of the contract is not sufficient explanation)**

Because of design complexities associated to the existing sewer infrastructure the consultant has asked the contract be extended through April of 2006, so the Division of Electricity can upgrade the current facilities to pedestrian scale street lighting with underground wiring and ornamental decorative poles and light fixtures.

**If the contract modification was not anticipated and explained in the original contract legislation a full explanation as to the reasons the work could not have been anticipated is required. (Changed or field conditions is not sufficient explanation. Describe in full the changed conditions that require modification of the contract scope and amount.)**

Because of design complexities associated to the existing sewer infrastructure the Division did not anticipate the time and effort involved to fulfill the needs by City agencies to coordinate the construction effort in Dennison Place.

**An explanation of why the work to be performed as part of the contract modification cannot be bid out. (Indicating the work to be a logical extension of the contract is not sufficient explanation)**

Due to this work being awarded under the provisions of City Code 329.10 (Process for Awarding professional service contract not exceeding \$20,000.00), the Division would like to increase the contract amount and extend the services rendered by Advanced Engineering Consultants to the end of April 2006. Bids were received and opened on April 22, 2005.

**A cost summary to include the original contract amount, the cost of each modification to date (List each modification separately), the cost of the modification being requested in the legislation, the estimated cost of any future known modifications and a total estimate of the contract cost.**

Original contract amount (\$8,400.00)

Modification Cost (\$1,000.00)

Total design cost, including the modification **\$9,400.00**

Future modifications not anticipated.